RESOLUTION R:248-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR THE 2023 & 2024 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Township of Monroe has determined the need for road improvements within the township as part of its 2023 & 2024 Road Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, Remington & Vernick Engineers have prepared the necessary specifications and bid documents for the project; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Township of Monroe to advertise for bids to ensure competitive pricing for the construction contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. **Authorization to Advertise**: The Township Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to advertise for bids for the 2023 & 2024 Road Improvement Program in accordance with the specifications prepared by Remington & Vernick Engineers.
- 2. Bid Schedule:
 - o Advertisement Date: The project shall be advertised on September 6, 2024.
 - o **Bid Opening**: Bids shall be received and opened on September 17, 2024, at 10:00 AM in the 2nd floor meeting room at the Municipal Building, 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, Gloucester County, New Jersey.
 - Contract Award: The construction contract shall be awarded on September 25, 2024, subject to the availability of funds and compliance with all legal requirements.
- 3. **Reservation of Rights**: The Township of Monroe reserves the right to consider the bids for sixty (60) days after the receipt thereof, to reject any and all bids, and to waive any informalities in any bids received.
- 4. **Compliance Requirements**: All bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. (Affirmative Action), N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.25 et seq. (New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act), and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. S12101 et seq.)

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

ADOPTED at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe on August 28, 2024.

28, 2024.	-
	TOWNSHIP OF MONROE
	CNCL. PRES. CHELSEA VALCOURT
ATTEST:	
Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC	

RESOLUTION R:248-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR THE 2023 & 2024 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, held on the 28th day of August 2024 in the Municipal Complex located at 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

ROLL CALL VOTE

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Fox				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Pres. Valcourt				
Tally:				